



\$~16 & 17

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 10200/2019

GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI & ORSPetitioners
Through: Mrs. Avnish Ahlawat, SC
GNCTD-Services with Mr.
Nitesh Kumar Singh, Ms. Aliza
Alam and Mr. Mohnish
Sehrawat, Advs.

versus

SURENDRA PRATAP GUATAM & ANRRespondents
Through: Mr. Padma Kumar S. and Mr.
Gurpreet Singh, Advs. for R-1.
Mr. Sudhir Naagar, Ms.
Rajshree Singh and Mr. Aditya
Chauhan, Advs. for R-2.

17

+ W.P.(C) 14206/2022

NARESH KUMARPetitioner

Through: Mr. Sudhir Naagar, Ms.
Rajshree Singh and Mr. Aditya
Chauhan, Advs.

versus

GOVT OF NCT OF DELHIRespondent
Through: Mrs. Avnish Ahlawat, SC
GNCTD-Services with Mr.
Nitesh Kumar Singh, Ms. Aliza
Alam and Mr. Mohnish
Sehrawat, Advs. for R-
1/GNCTD
Mr. Padma Kumar S. and Mr.
Gurpreet Singh, Advs. for R-4.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIL KSHETARPAL

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE SHAIL JAIN

ORDER
19.02.2026

%



1. These are two connected Writ Petitions filed against a common order passed by the Central Administrative Tribunal, Principal Bench, New Delhi.
2. Learned counsel representing the Petitioners in W.P.(C) 14206/2022 prays for adjournment.
3. At request, the matter is adjourned to 18.05.2026.
4. A photocopy of the Order passed today be kept in the connected matter.

ANIL KSHETARPAL, J.

SHAIL JAIN, J.

FEBRUARY 19, 2026/sp/hr